STARLOG
Temperature Probes
Model 6507
Model 6535
User Manual Supplement
6207
Revision H
June 5, 1997

6507A-10 Temperature (Red Thermistor 10K ref)
6507A-47 Temperature (Red Thermistor 47K ref)
Model Number Designations
6507 A 10 P (early version software)
P uses 0 to 2550 mV input range.
M uses 0 to 5000 mV input range.
10/47 means 10k/47k reference resistor
absence of number means 15k
A/B/C means red/yellow/violet thermistor
The Linear Temperature Probe appears later in the list:
6535ALinear Temperature Probe
When you add a Temperature Probe to a Scheme, the default settings are:
Channel Title Description Input Range Formula
a0 Therm Red Therm 15k 0 to 2550 mV red15
A0* Therm Red Therm 15k 0 to 5000 mV hired15
a0 or A0* Temp
Linear Temperature
Probe
0 to 2120 mV –17.8 to 100
* A0 is referred to as h0 in earlier versions of STARLOG Software.
The connection details in Section 4 assume you are using these defaults.
To change any of these settings, edit a transducer using the Instruments
 window.
Temperature Probes
USING A PROBE IN A STARLOG SCHEME – 3
Transducer default details are:
LM34 Temperature Probe (using high resolution input range)
Red Thermistor Probe (using low resolution input range)
Red Thermistor Probe (using high resolution input range)
Temperature Probes
4 – USING A PROBE IN A STARLOG SCHEME
2.3. Using a Portable Data Logger
If you are using a Portable Data Logger, ensure that the Scan Rate Switch is set
correctly (the factory default is 5 seconds). The switch setting should be the
same as the Scan Rate set in the Program window.
2.4. Using a High Resolution Channel
To take advantage of the high resolution available with STARLOGGERS and
the Macro Logger, use one of the high resolution analog channels, A0–A15. (In
earlier versions of  STARLOG Software these are called, h0–h15.)
Data Logger Resolution
Model 6004 and Model 7000 <0.2°C resolution
Model 6003 <0.6°C resolution
If you want to use a high resolution channel instead of a default low resolution
channel, ensure that you edit the transducer’s details, changing both the input
channel and the scaling formula (see previous page).
Temperature Probes
USING A PROBE IN A STARLOG SCHEME – 5
3. INSTALLATION
3.1. Thermistor Probes
The thermistor probe connects directly to a STARLOGGER, Portable or Macro
Data Logger’s Analog channels. The connection is not polarised so either
thermistor lead can be connected to the signal input. The thermistor acts as a
passive voltage divider (potentiometer) and therefore must be referenced to the
logger power via a precision reference resistor (usually 15kΩ). This reference
is connected from the Analog +ve input to the logger power (+5V).
T
6003/6004
   1 - 8
   13
   23
(15k)
Thermistor
RED
WHITE & SHIELD
A0-A7
+5V